MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8.6\,5\;.$

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

	PAGE.
Actions, civil, additional to chapter 81 revised statutes, relating to,	299
Administrators and executors, giving further remedies against,	226
Adoption of children, to amend chapter 59 revised statutes, relating to,	227
Advertisements, to prevent defacing of private property by,	224
Agencies, additional to regulate, for sale of intoxicating liquors by,	231
Aroostook, to increase salaries of judge and register of probate in county of,	291
Assessment of taxes, in relation to,	289
Attachment and execution, to amend chapter 9 public laws of 1861, concerning	
exemption of sewing machines from,	231
Auctions and auctioneers, to amend chapter 34 revised statutes, relating to,	228
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Abbot, collection of school district tax authorized in town of,	491
Academy, Farmington, to authorize trustees of to obtain loan,	485
Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, to establish State College of,	529
Agricultural Society, Aroostook, to incorporate,	467
Alewives, to prevent destruction of in Denny's river,	487
and bass, for protection of in Winnegance creek,	462
Androscoggin Railroad, to amend chapter 386, special laws of 1860, relating to,	495
Aroostook Agricultural Society, to incorporate,	467
relating to records of births, marriages and deaths in county of,	491
Atwood Lead Company, to incorporate,	425
Augusta Hotel Association, to amend charter of,	428
Axe and Scythe Company, Pembroke, to incorporate,	42 8
RESOLVES.	
Acts and resolves, in relation to binding of,	400
Adjutant General, in relation to reports of for 1861, 1862 and 1863,	406
relating to printing and distribution of reports of for 1864,	412
Agent Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	404
Penobscot Indians, in favor of,	405
Agricultural College, relating to,	409
Aid, state, treasurer of state to notify cities, towns, &c., of amount of,	414
Alva plantation, to authorize furnishing of documents to,	403
Ames, General, in relation to services of,	419
Andrews, Philo D., in favor of,	408
Aroostook, to authorize repairs of reads and bridges in county of,	415
Address of Governor Cony,	429

В.

	PÅGE.
Banks, to amend act of 1863, authorizing surrender of charters of,	220
to enable to become banking associations under laws of United States,	284
Births, marriages and deaths, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, rolating	201
to registration of,	304
Bounties, state, to enlisted and drafted men, relating to,	288
town, to establish sum to be paid by cities and towns,	294
to make valid doings of cities and towns in providing,	228
to make their worlds of order and to had in protiting,	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bangor, additional to act to incorporate city of,	454
to increase capital stock of Tradors' Bank in,	455
to repeal act relating to storage of gunpowder in,	455
Bank, Biddeford Savings, to incorporate,	484
City, of Biddeford, to increase capital stock of,	492
Lime Rock, of Rockland, to increase capital stock of,	496
North, of Rockland, to increase capital stock of,	495
Searsport, of Searsport, to increase capital stock of,	496
Traders', of Bangor, to increase capital stock of,	455
Baring Woollen Manufactory, to incorporate,	461
Baskahegan Dam Company, to increase tolls of,	450
Bass and alewives, for protection of in Winnegance crock,	462
Bath Iron Mining and Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	457
Beater Press Company, Maine, to incorporate,	436
Biddeford, City Bank of, to increase capital stock of,	492
Savings Bank, to incorporate,	484
Birch Stream Dam Company, to incorporate,	497
Bone Company, Cumberland, to incorporate,	486
Boot Cove, Lubec, authorizing construction of fish weir in,	431
Bridge Company, Machiasport and East Machias, to amend act incorporating,	454
Norridgewook, to extend charter of,	452
Rumford, to incorporate,	470
Corporation, Livermore Falls, to amend tariff of tolls of,	485
Lewiston, to authorize sale of,	494
Merrymeeting, to increase rate of tolls on,	443
Portland, relating to,	449
Stillwater, to extend charter of,	526
Union Mills, to amend act incorporating proprietors of,	473
Wiseasset, to amend act incorporating proprietors of,	432
Brunswick Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to repeal act incorporating,	426
Bump, Augustus W., to change name of,	464
Burnettizing Company of Portland, to incorporate,	528
Buxton Manufacturing Company, to increase capital stock of,	449
RESOLVES.	
Baring and Houlton Road, for repairs on, in Washington county,	404
Bates College, donating books and documents to,	402
Batteries, Maine, to provide colors for,	414
Bolmont, in favor of town of,	419
Binding of acts and resolves, in relation to,	400
Bolier, Francis, authorizing land agent to convey land to,	408
Books and documents, donation of to Bates College,	402
Bounties, state, for payment of,	402
Bridges in Aroostook, repair and rebuilding of authorized in county of,	415

C.

	PAGE.
Capital cases, to simplify indictments in,	294
Children, adoption of, chapter 59 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	227
Cities, towns and plantations, doings of in providing bounties made valid,	228
to fix amount of bounties to be paid by,	294
Civil actions, additional to chapter 81 revised statutes, relating to,	299
Collection of taxes, in relation to,	288
Compensation, to amend chapter 91 public laws of 1862, relating to,	281
of jailers, to amend chapter 160 public laws of 1863, relating to,	219
Constitution of United States, to ratify amendment to,	224
Conveyances, additional to chapter 73 revised statutes, concerning,	295
Convicts, liberation of, chapter 135 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	231
County commissioners, to change term of court of in Kennebec county,	235
Courts, clerks of, relating to lists of magistrates furnished to,	225
supreme judicial, to change time of holding of in Somerset county,	301
relating to February and April terms of in Knox county,	220
Criminal cases, chapter 101 revised statutes, amonded, relating to,	231
prosecution, evidence in, chapter 280 public laws of 1864, amended,	282
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Calais, St. Croix Hall of, to incorporate proprietors of,	445
Campbell, Patrick A., to change name of,	464
Cemeteries, city of Portland, additional powers of in rolation to,	446
Centre Falls Manufacturing Company of Lisbon, to incorporate,	503
Chandlor's river, to amend chapter 470 special laws of 1860, relating to the de- struction of fish in,	435
City Bank, Biddeford, to increase capital stock of,	492
Coal Company, Mutual Consumers', of Portland, to incorporate,	527
Cobbossee Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	527
College, State, of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, to establish,	529
Congdon, James W., and Myers Edwin N., authorizing construction of fish woir	
by,	431
Consumers' Mutual Coal Company, to incorporate,	527
Country and to establish even tide maters in Float Machine	447
County road, to establish over tide waters in East Machias,	474
Courts, clerk of, to authorize completion of records by in Knox county,	425
Crescent Lodge, to incorporate,	434
Cumberlaud Bone Company, to incorporate,	486
RESOLVES,	470
Canada road, authorizing repairs on,	412
Carriveau, Joseph, in favor of,	399
Cometery, National, at Gettysburg, in favor of,	414
Chandler, Julius C., authorizing land agent to convey land to,	410
Child, Jane H., in favor of,	401
Children, idiotic, in favor of,	408
Clerks, engressing, in relation to compensation of,	417
Coast of Maine, calling on United States to place steam vessels of war on,	418
College, Agricultural, relating to,	409
Bates, donating books and documents to,	402
Colored soldiers, in favor of,	404
Colors, regimental, providing for purchase of,	414
Committee on Education, in favor of, Joint Standing on Reform School in favor of	411

	PAGE.
Committee, Joint Standing on State Prison, in favor of,	410
Constitution of United States, relating to amendment to,	397
Cony United States General Hospital, relating to,	419
County tax, levying on the several counties,	416
Cony, Governor, address of,	429
messages of,	455
Civil Government of the State of Maine,	457
D.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Deaths, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of,	304
Deed, conveyances by, additional to chapter 73 revised statutes, concerning,	295
Deeds, office copies, chapter 112 public laws of 1862, amended, relating to,	281
Defacing of private property, to prevent,	224
Disbursement of moneys, further defining duties of tewn officers, concerning,	234
Drafted men, to fix state bounty to be paid to,	288
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dam Company, Baskahegan, to increase tolls of,	450
Birch Stream, to incorporate,	497
East Branch Mattawamkeag, additional to incorporate,	434
Lord Brook, to incorporate,	430
Range Pond, to inforporate,	450
Reeds Pond, to incorporate,	482
or Dyke in Gouldsborough, building of across Marsh bay, authorized,	470
Denison Paper Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	429
Dennys river, to prevent destruction of alewives in,	487
Dexter High School, to establish,	476
Dionne, plantation of, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in,	491
. Dry Dock Company, Portland, to amend act incorporating,	437
RESOLVES.	
Debt, war, in relation to assumption of by United States,	* 409
Deceased soldiers, to authorize conveyance of land to widows of,	413
Documents, directing printing of certain,	410
furnishing of to Alva plantation, authorized,	403
and books, donation of to Bates College,	402
Drummond, Josiah H., in favor of,	400
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Education, chapter 11 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	233
Enlisted men, to fix state bounty to be paid to,	288
Evidence in criminal prosecutions, chapter 280, public laws of 1864, amended	,
relating to,	282
Execution in criminal cases, chapter 101 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	231
Executors and administrators, giving further remedies against,	226
Expenditure, illegal of public money, to amend chapter 239, public laws of 1864	
relating to,	232
of money, to authorize for war purposes,	233

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

The Description of the Control of th	PAGE.
East Branch Mattawamkeng Dam Company, additional to incorporate,	434
Machias, county road over tide waters in established,	474
Eastern Frontier Lodge, to incorporate,	461
Packet Company, to incorporate,	432
Easton, town of, to incorporate,	500
Eastport Hotel Company, to incorporate,	451
English Spinning Roller Company, to incorporate,	464
Expenditures of government, to provide for,	533
of school money in Madawaska township, to amend act relating to,	473
Express Company, Maine, to incorporate,	499
. RESOLVES,	
Eastport, in favor of town of,	416
Education, in favor of committee on,	411
Education, in layer of committee on, Educational purposes, in favor of for Passamaquoddy Indians,	406
Engrossing clerks, in relation to compensation of,	417
Englossing otories, in rotation to compensation or,	*11
F.	
г.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Families of volunteers, additional relating to,	282
of soldiers, to provide for support of,	295
Fund, sinking to create and establish,	221
Tunus, similarity, victors and secondary,	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Farmington Academy, to authorize trustees of to obtain loan,	485
Farnsworth Manufacturing Company, to increase capital stock of,	437
Fish, destruction of in Chandler's river, to amend chapter 470, special laws of	
1860, relating to,	435
for protection of in Winnegance creek,	462
weir, to authorize construction of in Boot Cove, Lubec,	431
Fogg, Sarah E., to change name of,	464
Fraternity, Williams, to incorporate,	465
Frement plantation, to incorporate as town of Easton,	500
Frost, William, to change name of,	464
a	
G.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Gardiner, R. Rophenic, to change name of,	101
	464
Gouldsborough, to authorize building of dyke across Marsh bay in town of, Government to provide for expenditures of,	470
Grand Isle, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in,	533
Guilford Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	491
Gunpowder, to repeal act relating to storage of in Bangor,	458
durpowder, to repeat act retaining to storage or in Dangor,	455
RESOLVES.	
General Hospital, Cony U. S., relating to,	419
Gettysburg, in favor of Soldiors' National Cemetery at,	414
Governor and council, to authorize to settle claim of Edward Sands,	398
and lieutenant governor of Penobscot Indians, in favor of,	404
Cony's Address,	429
Messages,	455
Government, civil, of the State of Maine,	457

Н.

2 03/120 244 116	
	PAGE.
Hancock, to increase salary of register of probate in county of,	283
Hawkers and pedlers, chapter 44 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	227
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Hargraves Woollen Company, to incorporate,	463
High School, Dexter, to establish,	476
Hollis, Limington and Waterborough, line between established,	489
Horticultural Society, Konnebec, to incorporate,	469
Hotel Association, Augusta, to amend charter of,	428
Company, Eastport, to incorporate,	451
Hudson Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	444
Huey, Nancy J., to change name of,	436
RESOLVES.	
Hill, Hazen, for conveyance of land to,	405
Hitchcock, C. H., in favor of,	411
Holmes, Ezekiel, in favor of,	411
Hospital, Cony U. S. General, relating to,	419
Insane, in favor of,	411, 415
Honlton and Baring Road, for repairs on,	404
House of Representatives, pay roll, for payment of,	420
Howard, Major General O. O., extending thanks of state to,	415
Hurd, Lyman C., and others, in favor of,	401
I.	
PUBLIC, LAWS.	
Illegal expenditure of public money, to amend chapter 239, public laws of 186	
relating to, Indictments in capital cases, to simplify,	23 2 294
for perjury, to simplify,	291
Intoxicating liquors, additional to regulate agencies for sale of,	231
Intoxideeing industs, additional to regulate agonotes for siete or,	201
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ice Company, Kennebec, to incorporate,	498
Insurance Company, Brunswick Mutual Marine, to repeal acts incorporating,	426
Lewiston Fire, to incorporate,	439
Neptune Mutual Marine, to incorporato,	477
Otisfield Mutual Fire, amendatory of and additional to act	
incorporate,	488
Irish American Relief Association, to incorporate,	447
Iron Company, Pembroke, to amend act incorporating,	427
Mining and Manufacturing Company, Bath, to incorporate,	457
RESOLVES.	
Idiotic children, in favor of,	408
Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of,	408
in favor of agent of,	404
in favor of for educational purposes,	406
Penobscot, to establish new school district for,	403
in favor of for agricultural and other purposes,	405

	PAGE.
Indians, Penobscot, in relation to government of,	407
in favor of agent of,	405
in favor of governor and lieutenant governor of,	404
in relation to,	407
Indian township, for repairs across Houlton and Baring road in,	404
Insane Hospital, in favor of for extension of,	416
in favor of for repairs on,	411
. J.	•
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	219
Jailers, compensation of, to amend chapter 160, public laws of 1863, relating to, Judge of probate, salary of for Aroostook county to increase,	291
Piscataquis county to establish,	227
Justices of peace and trial justices, to amend act requiring secretary of state to	221
furnish lists of,	225
trial, to amend chapter 32, public laws of 1861, relating to,	223
, v	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Justice of peace, to make valid doings of William Percival as,	424
•	
RESOLVES.	
Jenkins, Elizabeth A., and others, in favor of,	401
,,,,	
К.	
	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Kennebec, to change term of county commissioners' court in,	235
Knox, relating to February and April terms of S. J. C. in county of,	220
DRIVATED AND ODDOTAL TARE	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kennebec Ice Company, to incorporate,	498
Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	469
Steamship Company, to incorporate,	456
Kittery, construction of wharf in town of authorized,	469
Knox, to authorize clerk of courts in county of to complete court records in,	425
THOOT WEG	
RESOLVES.	
Keech, Hazen, in favor of,	399
$\mathbf{L}_{oldsymbol{\cdot}}$	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Librarian, state, to increase salary and duties of,	292
DDYN I DD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate,	502
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate, Lead Company, Atwood, to incorporate,	425
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate, Lead Company, Atwood, to incorporate, Leavitt, James W., to change name of,	$\begin{array}{c} 425 \\ 465 \end{array}$
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate, Lead Company, Atwood, to incorporate, Leavitt, James W., to change name of, Lewiston, to amend act incorporating city of,	425 465 475
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate, Lead Company, Atwood, to incorporate, Leavitt, James W., to change name of, Lewiston, to amend act incorporating city of, Bridge, to authorize sale of,	425 465 475 494
Lafayette Lodge, to incorporate, Lead Company, Atwood, to incorporate, Leavitt, James W., to change name of, Lewiston, to amend act incorporating city of,	425 465 475

	PAGE.
Libby, John Samuel, to change name of,	464
Lime Rock Bank, to increase capital stock of,	496
Limington, Hollis and Waterborough, line between established,	489
Lincoln Mills, to incorporate,	445
Lisbon Centre Falls Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	503
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, Little River Manufacturing Company, to change name and increase capital stock of,	446
Livermore Falls Bridge Corporation, to amend tariff of tolls of,	429 485
Lodge, Crescent, to incorporate,	434
Eastern Frontier, to incorporate,	461
Lafayette, to incorporate,	502
Star in the West, to incorporate,	459
Log Driving Company, Penobscot, additional to incorporate,	495
Lord Brook Dam Company, to incorporate,	430
Lubec, to authorize and maintain the construction of fish weir in,	431
Lumber, additional to regulate survey of in Penobscot county,	486
building of sluice-way for passage of in Perry authorized,	477
RESOLVES.	
Land Agent, conveyance of land by to Abha A. Rose,	412
to Francis Bolier,	408
to Hazen Hill,	405
to Julius C. Chandler,	410
to widows of deceased soldiers,	413
Library, Bates College, donation of books and documents to,	402
State, to provide for yearly expenses of,	411
Loan, temporary, to authorize, 40	0, 403
*	
М.	
•	
PUBLIC LAWS.	304
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of,	304 283
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine,	283
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning,	
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to,	283 235
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning,	283 235
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes,	283 235 234
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of,	283 235 234 232
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to,	283 235 234 232 233
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	283 235 234 232 233 222
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate,	283 235 234 232 233 222
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machino Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in,	283 235 234 232 233 222
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443 491
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in,	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443 491
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate,	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443 491 473 436
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate, Express Company, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate,	283 235 234 232 233 222 454 443 491 473 436 499 527 461
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate, Express Company, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Bath Iron Mining, to incorporate,	283 234 234 232 233 222 454 443 491 473 436 499 527 461 457
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate, Express Company, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Bath Iron Mining, to incorporate, Buxton, to increase capital stock of,	283 234 234 232 233 222 464 443 491 473 436 499 527 461 457 449
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, revised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machinesport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate, Express Company, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Bath Iron Mining, to incorporate, Buxton, to increase capital stock of, Denison Paper, to incorporate,	283 234 232 233 222 464 443 491 473 436 499 527 461 457 449 429
PUBLIC LAWS. Marriages, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to registration of, Menhaden, to protect in waters of the coast of Maine, Militia, an act concerning, Moneys, disbursement of, further defining duties of town officers in relation to, public, to amend chapter 239 public laws of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of, Money, expenditure of, to authorize for war purposes, Mortgages of personal property, chapter 91, rovised statutes, amended, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend act to incorporate, Machine Company, Lewiston, to incorporate, Madawaska, relating to record of births, marriages and deaths in, townships, to amend act to secure proper expenditure of school money in, Maine Beater Press Company, to incorporate, Express Company, to incorporate, Baring Woollen, to incorporate, Bath Iron Mining, to incorporate, Buxton, to increase capital stock of,	283 234 234 232 233 222 464 443 491 473 436 499 527 461 457 449

	PAGE.
Manufacturing Company, Hudson, to incorporate,	444
Lisbon, to incorporate,	446
Lisbon Centre Falls, to incorporate,	503
Little River, to change name of,	429
Mesalonskee, to incorporate,	448
Warren, to incorporate,	459
Worombo, to incorporate,	429
Marsh bay, to authorize building of dam across in Gouldsborough,	470
Martin, Patrick, to change name of,	464
Mattawamkeag, East Branch Dam Company, additional to incorporate,	434
McDuffie, Dulcine M., to change name of,	464
Mercer, to set off part of Starks and annex to town of,	480 464
Merrill, Josiah Jr., to change name of,	464
Merry, Mary E., to change name of,	443
Merrymeeting Bridge, to increase rate of tolls on, Messleveles Merryme Company, to incorporate	448
Mesalonskee Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, Methodist Society, Scarborough, to authorize conveyance of property by,	468
Mill Dam Company, Winnegance, to incorporate,	460
Mills, Continental, to incorporate,	447
Lincoln, to incorporate,	445
Vassalborough, to amend act to incorporate,	427
Mining and Manufacturing Company, Bath Iron, to incorporate,	457
Myers, Edward N., and Congdon James W., authorizing construction of fish weir	
by,	431
~••	
RESOLVES.	
Madawaska, for payment of school moneys to,	401
Maine, Civil Government of the State of,	457
coast of, relating to steam vessels of war on,	418
regiments and batteries, to provide colors for,	414
Messages of Governor Cony,	455
Myrick Joseph H. and others, in favor of,	401
N.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Natural objects, to prevent defacing of by advertisements,	224
Notaries public, to amend act providing clerks of courts with lists of,	225
requiring duty to be paid by to the state,	293
*	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names of certain persons, for change of, 436, 4	64, 465
Neptune Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,	477
Normal School, relating to building for at Farmington,	485
Norridgewock Bridge Company, to extend charter of,	452
North Bank, Rockland, to increase capital stock of,	495
RESOLVES.	
National Cemetery, Soldiers', at Gettysburg, in favor of,	414
Neptune, Newell, in favor of,	407
Nicola, Joseph, in favor of,	407
0.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Office copies of deeds, chapter 112 public laws of 1862 amended relating to,	281

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Oil Company, State of Maine, to incorporate,	452
Otisfield Mutual Fire Insurance Company, amendatory and additional to act to	
incorporate,	488
Oxford Turpentine Company, to incorporate,	525
Ρ.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Pedlers and hawkers, chapter 44 revised statutes amended, relating to,	227
Perjury, to simplify indictments for,	291
Personal property, to amend chapter 91 revised statutes relating to mortgages of,	222
Petition for review, explanatory of chapter 94 public laws of 1859, relating to,	281
Piscataquis, to establish salaries of judge and register of probate in,	227
Plantations, doings of in providing bounties made valid,	228
to amend chapter 113 public laws of 1862 relating to taxes on,	289
to establish amount of bounties to be paid by	294
Poll taxes, to amend chapter 251 public laws of 1864, relating to,	225
Porgies, to protect in waters of coast of Maine,	283
Prisoners, to amend chapter 160 public laws of 1863, relating to board of,	219
Private property, to prevent defacing of by advertisements,	224
Probate, to increase salaries of judge and register of in Aroostook county,	291
to establish salaries of judge and register of in Piseataquis county,	227
to increase salary of register of in Hancock county,	283
to increase salary of register of in York county,	291
Prosecutions, evidence in criminal, chapter 280 public laws of 1864 amended,	282
Public laws, additional to chapter 63 of 1861, relating to families of volunteers,	282
chapter 66 of 1862, relating to families of volunteers,	282
chapter 127 of 1862, relating to families of volunteers,	282
chapter 130 of 1862, relating to agencies for sale of	
liquors,	231
to amend chapter 9 of 1861, concerning exemption of sewing machines	
from attachment,	231
chapter 32 of 1861, relating to trial justices,	223
chapter 91 of 1862, defining time of making application for	001
compensation,	281
chapter 112 of 1862, relating to office copies of deeds,	281
chapter 113 of 1862, relating to taxes,	289
chapter 160 of 1863, relating to compensation of jailers,	219
chapter 217 of 1863, relating to surrender of bank charters,	220
chapter 239 of 1864, relating to illegal appropriation of public money,	232
chapter 244 of 1864, relating to registration,	304
	225
chapter 251 of 1864, relating to poll taxes,	220
chapter 264 of 1864, relating to lists of magistrates for clerks	225
of courts,	220
chapter 280 of 1864, relating to evidence in criminal pros-	000
counting,	282
explanatory of chapter 94 of 1859, relating to petitions for review, to further continue in operation chapter 71 of 1862, concerning	281
specie payments,	219
to repeal chapter 152 of 1860, relating to safety of travellers on rail-	419
The state of the s	284
roads,	404

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Packet Company, Eastern, to incorporate,	432
Paper Company, Denison, to incorporate,	429
Yarmouth, to incorporate,	431
Parsonage, sale of in Perry, to authorize,	499
Pembroke, Axe and Soythe Company, to incorporate,	428
Iron Company, to amend aut incorporating,	427
Penobscot, additional to regulate survey of lumber in county of,	486
to further continue in force acts relating to claim of Miles Wilson	
against,	488
Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate,	495
Percival, William, to make valid doings of as justice of peace,	424
Perry, authorizing building of sluice-way for passage of lumber in,	477
authorizing sale of parsonage in,	499
Plank Road Company, Union River, to incorporate,	493
Plantation, Van Buren, doings of rendered valid,	475
Plaster Company, Red Beach, to incorporate,	438
Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	492
and Kennebec Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	433
Bridge, relating to,	449
Burnettizing Company, to incorporate,	528
city of, additional powers of in relation to cemeteries,	446
jurisdiction of certain land in to cede to United States,	525
Consumers' Mutual Coal Company of, to incorporate,	527
Dry Dock Cempany, to amend act incorporating,	437
Eastern Packet Company of, to incorporate,	432
First Universalist Society in to establish name of and confirm doings of,	423
Irish American Relief Association of to incorporate,	447
Tenement House Company to incorporate,	453
Presque Isle, to authorize exemption of certain property from taxation in,	474
Press Company, Maine Beater, to incorporate,	436
·	
RESOLVES.	
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	408
in favor of agent of,	404
in favor of for educational purposes,	406
Pay roll House of Representatives, for payment of,	420
Senate, for payment of,	426
Penobscot Indians, establishing new school district for,	403
in favor of,	405
in favor of agent of,	405
in favor of governor and lieutenant governor of,	404
in relation to,	407
Printing, directing of, of certain documents,	410
relating to of Adjutant General's report for 1864,	412
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroads, additional concerning,	290
to repeal act to promote safety of travellers on,	284
Reform School, chapter 142 revised statutes, amended, relating to,	298
Register of Probate, Aroostook county, to increase salary of,	291
Hancock county, to increase salary of,	283
Piscataquis county, to establish salary of,	227

•	PAGE.
Register of Probate, York county, to increase salary of,	291
Registration, to amend chapter 244 public laws of 1864, relating to,	304
Review, petitions for, explanatory of chapter 94 public laws of 1859, relating to	
Revised statutes, ch. 73, additional, concerning conveyances by deed,	295
140, additional, relating to State Prison,	293
11, to amend, relating to education,	233
34, to amend, relating to auctions and auctioneers,	228
44, to amend, relating to hawkers and pedlers,	227
59, to amend, relating to adoption of children,	227
81, to amend, relating to civil actions,	299
91, to amend, relating to mortgages of personal property,	222
101, to amend, relating to writs of replevin,	231
135, to amend, relating to criminal cases,	231
142, to amend, relating to Reform School,	298
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad, Androscoggin, to amend chapter 386 special laws of 1860, relating to,	495
Company, Portland and Forest Avenue, additional to incorporate, and Kennebec, additional to incorporate,	492
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	433 450
Range Pond Dam Company, to incorporate, Red Beach Plaster Company, additional to incorporate,	438
Reeds Pond Dam Company, to incorporate,	482
Relief Association, Irish American, to incorporate,	447
Rockland, Lime Rock Bank of, to increase capital stock of,	496
North Bank of, to increase capital stock of,	495
Roller Company, English Spinning, to incorporate,	464
Royal Arch Chapter, Somerset, to incorporate,	456
Rumford Bridge Company, to incorporate,	470
RESOLVES.	
Reciprocity treaty, in relation to,	397
Reform School, in favor of,	417, 418
in favor of Joint Committee on,	418
Regiments, Maine, to provide colors for,	414
	406, 412
Resolves and Acts, in relation to binding of, .	400
Road, Canada, for repairs on,	412
Houlton and Baring, for repairs on,	404
Roads and Bridges, for repairs and rebuilding of in Aroostook county,	415
Rose, Abba A., authorizing land agent to convey land to,	412
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Salaries, to increase of judge and register of probate in Aroostcok county,	291
to establish of judge and register of probate in Piscataquis county,	227
Salary, to increase of register of probate in Hancock county,	283
to increase of register of Probate in York county,	291
and duties to increase of state librarian,	292
Secretary of state, to amend act relating to lists furnished elerks of courts by,	225
Sewing machines, to amend chapter 9, public laws of 1861, concerning exemption	าธ
of from attachment,	231
Sinking fund, to create and establish,	221
Soldiers, to provide support for families of,	295
[See volunteers, enlisted and drafted men.]	

	PAGE.
Somersot, to change time of holding supreme judicial courts in county of,	301
to change shire town of county of,	301
Specie payments, to further continue in force, chapter 71, public laws of 1862,	
concerning,	219
State bounties, to fix sum of to be paid to enlisted and drafted men,	288
librarian, to increase salary and duties of,	292
prison, additional to chapter 140 revised statutes, relating to,	293
Supreme judicial court, relating to February and April terms of in Knox county,	220
to change time of holding in Somerset county,	301
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Savings Bank, Biddeford, to incorporate,	484
Scarborough, to authorize conveyance of property of Second Parish in,	468
School moneys, act to secure proper expenditure of in Madawaska, amended,	473
Second Parish, Searborough, to authorize conveyance of property of,	468
Searsport Bank, to increase capital stock of,	496
Seminary, Westbrook, to amend acts establishing,	424
Sewing Machine Company, Shaw and Clark to incorporate,	466
Smith, Edwin, to change name of,	464
Somerset Royal Arch Chapter, to incorporate,	456
South Thomaston, part of St. George to set off and annex to,	501
Special laws, ch. 173 of 1862, relating to Union Mills Bridge, amended,	473
ch. 253 and 358 of 1864, relating to claim of Miles Wilson to con-	
tinue in force,	488
ch. 386 of 1860, relating to extension of Androscoggin Railroad,	
amended,	495
ch. 470 of 1860, relating to destruction of fish in Chandler's river, to	
amend,	435
Star in the West Ledge, to incorporate,	459
Starks, to set off part of and annex to Mercer,	480
State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, to establish,	529
of Maine Oil Company, to incorporate,	452
tax for 1865, for assessment of,	504
St. Croix Hall, to incorporate proprietors of,	445
Steamboat Wharf Company, Stockton, to incorporate,	472
Steamship Company, Kennebec, to incorporate,	456
Stewart, Deveronx N., to change name of,	464 501
St. George, to set off part of and annex to South Thomaston, Stillwator Bridge, to extend charter of,	526
Stockton Steamboat Wharf Company, to incorporate,	472
two two many with the continuity, to many points,	712
RESOLVES.	
Sands, Edward, relating to claim of,	398
Sawyer, Albert H., in favor of,	398
School district, to establish for Penobscot Indians,	403
moneys, directing paymont of in Madawaska townships,	401
Scoretary of state, relating to compensation of engrossing clerks in office of,	417
Senate, pay roll of, for payment of,	426
Soldiers, colored, in favor of,	404
deceased, authorizing conveyance of land to wide ws of,	413
National Cemetery, Gettysburg, in favor of,	414
State aid, directing state treasurer to netify cities and towns of amount of,	414
bounties, for payment of, library, to provide for yearly expenses of,	$\frac{402}{411}$
prison, in favor of,	411
prison, in tayor or,	+14

	PAGE.	
State prison, in favor of joint standing committee on,	410	
Reform School, in favor of,	417, 418	
in favor of joint standing committee on,	418	
Steam vessels of war, relating to on coast of Maine,	418	
Stevens and Sayward, in favor of,	416	
State of Maine, civil government of,	457	
Т.		
PUBLIC LAWS.		
Taxes, in relation to assessment of,	289	
relating to collection of,	288	
to amend chapter 113 public laws of 1862, relating to,	289	
poll, to amend chapter 251 public laws of 1864, relating to,	225	
Town officers, further defining duties of in disbursement of moneys,	234	
Towns, doings of in voting bounties to make valid,	228	
to amend chapter 113 public laws of 1862, relating to taxes on,	289	
to fix amount of bounties to be paid by,	294	
Travellers on railroads, to repeal act to promote safety of,	284	
Trial justices, to amend chapter 32 public laws of 1861, relating to,	223	
to amend act concerning lists of, made by Secretary of State,	225	
,,,,,,,,,,,,		
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
Taxation, exemption of certain property from in Presque Isle,	474	
Tax, State, for 1865, for assessment of,	504	
Tenement House Company, Portland, to incorporate,	453	
Ticonic Village Corporation, to change limits of,	435	
Thomaston, South, to set off part of St. George and annex to,	501	
Traders' Bank, Bangor, to increase eapital stock of,	455	
Turpentine Company, Oxford, to incorporate,	525	
RESOLVES.		
Tax, county, to levy on the several counties,	416	
Temporary loan, to authorize,	400, 403	
Treaty, reciprocity, in relation to,	397	
Treasurer of State, payment of school moneys by to Madawaska directed,	401	
to notify cities and towns of amount of State aid,	414	
•		
U.		
PUBLIC LAWS.		
United States, to enable banks to become banking associations under laws of,	284	
to fix sum to be paid to enlisted or drafted men in service of,	288, 294	
to ratify amendment to constitution of,	224	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
Union Mills Bridge, to amend act incorporating proprietors of,	179	
River Plank Road Company, to incorporate,	473 493	
United States, to cede jurisdiction of certain land in Portland to,	525	
ontest person, to come jurisdiction of contain than in 1 or thank to,	020	
RESOLVES.		
United States, calling upon to place vessels of war on coast of Maine,	418	
relating to amendment to constitution of,	397	
relating to assumption of war debt by,	409	
General Hospital, Cony, relating to,	419	

V.

	PAGE.
Volunteers and drafted mon, to fix state bounty to be paid to,	288
to establish town bounties to be paid to,	294
families of, additional relating to,	282
to provide support for,	295
to make valid doings of cities and towns in voting bounties to,	228
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Van Buren, plantation of, doings of rendered valid,	475
relating to records of births, marriages and deaths in,	491
Vassalborough Mills Company, to amend act incorporating,	427
Viles, George Albert, to change name of,	464
Village Corporation, Ticonic, to change limits of,	435
RESOLVES.	
Vossels of war, calling upon United States government to place en coast of Maine,	418
w.	I
PUBLIC LAWS.	
War purposes, to authorize expenditure of money for,	233
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	•
Warren Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	459
Washington, county commissioners of authorized to lay out road in East Machias,	474
Waterborough, to establish easterly line of town of,	489
Westbrook Seminary, to amond act establishing,	424
Wharf, construction of in Kittery, authorized,	469
Company, Stockton Steamboat, to incorporate,	472
Williams Fraternity, to incorporate,	465
Williams, Solomon, to change name of,	464
Wilson, Miles, to further continue operation of act relating to claims of,	488
Winnegance creek, for protection of bass and alewivos in,	462
Mill Dam Company, to incorporate,	460
Wiscasset Bridge, to amend act incorporating proprietors of,	432
Woollen Company, Hargraves, to incorporate,	463
Manufactory, Baring, to incorporate,	461
Worumbo Manufacturing Company, established,	429
extension of railroad to mills of,	495
RESOLVES,	
Walker, James, in favor of,	399
War debt, in relation to assumption of by United States,	409
vessels, relating to on coast of Maine,	418
Washington, for repairs on Houlton and Baring road in county of,	404
Weston, Nathan, for relief of,	398
Widows, authorizing conveyance of land to, of deceased soldiers,	413

Υ.

	PAGE.
York, to increase salary of Register of Probate in county of,	291
and the second s	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	
Yarmouth Paper Company, to incorporate,	431
Youls to actablish lines between contain towns in country of	480